
 

 

Page 1 of 7 
 

 `                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Finance 
BUREAU OF CUSTOMS 

Collection District I I  – B 

  

MANILA INTERNATIONAL CONTAINER PORT 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION 

     

 

 Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1139 to 1150 of the CMTA, R.A. 10863 dated June 16, 2016 and 
other relevant Customs Memorandum Orders, Customs Administrative Orders, there will be Public Auction 
Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the Auction and Cargo Disposal Division, Manila International 

Container Port on:  
 

                                                        Public Auction:  December 12, 2017 

 

Start of Auction  : 10: 30 A.M.  
Place    :  Conference Room, Office of the District Collector 

    Ground Floor, MICP Building 
    North Harbor, Isla Putting Bato, Tondo, Manila 
 

Public Viewing of Merchandise and pre-bid conference for all qualified bidders will be on:   
December 7 and 8, 2017  

 

In the event of a failed bidding, the second auction shall be conducted on the third business day 

following the first bidding, except as to perishable items/goods, which may be auctioned again on the following 
business day.  

 

1. Sale Lot No. 4-050-2017 

 
Consignee: Schenker Phils. 
A.P. No. 1533-2016 

Date of Arrival: 11-29-2015 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Total Floor Price: Php398,750.00 

 
 

 

 

 

 1x20’ container 
Two (2) units Valoriani Verace ( Pizza Oven ) 

Made in Italy 

Gas burner, wood separator, base support, Etc. 
 

Container No. HLXU1029823 

 
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-CY  
 

 
 
 

*more than One (1) year and Ten (10) months in Customs 

  custody 

 

 

2. Sale Lot No. 2-025-2017 

 

Consignee: Jbros Construction Corp. 
A.P. No. 2029-2016 

Date of Arrival: 7-23-2016 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Total Floor Price: Php500,000.00 

 

 
 

 
5x40’ containers 

Color Sandwich Panels Color Plate 

 
Container Nos. SLSU8023791, TEMU8149249, SITU9140870 

                           TCNU5498463, SEGU4777873 
 

 

 

more than One (1) year in Customs custody 

 
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-CY  
 



 

 

Page 2 of 7 
 

3. Sale Lot No. 8-066-2017-A 

 
Consignee: Unknown Consignee 

Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  
Date Stripped: 7-16-2015 

 
 
 

Consignee: Rodanilio Rodis 
Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  

Date Stripped: 2-14-2013 
 
 

 
 

 
Consignee: Ambassador Garrido 
Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  

Date Stripped: 11-7-2001 
 

 
 
                                                                                                                                                   

Consignee: Tim Spence 
Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  

Date Stripped: 10-27-2015 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Consignee: Unknown Consignee 
Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  

Date Stripped: 12-20-2013 
 
 

 
 

 
Consignee: Unknown Consignee 
Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  

Date Stripped: unknown 
 

 

 

Consignee: Russel Laurente Lee 

Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  
Date Stripped: 1-27-2012 

 
 
 

 
Consignee: Unknown Consignee 

Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  
Date Stripped: unknown 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

One (1)  unit used Hummer H3 2007 model 

VIN ADMON73E774372747 
With Key, faded paint, worn out tires, Not in running condition 

Floor Price: Php850,000.00 

*more than Two (2) years in Customs custody 

 

One (1) unit used Peugeot Partner  
VIN VF3GJKFWBAJ510190 

Without Key, faded paint, worn out interior, Not in running 
condition 

Floor Price: Php50,000.00 

*more than Three (3) years  in Customs custody 

 

 
One (1) unit used Cadillac Grande 1999 model 

VIN IG65533314250259 

Without Key, worn out interior, junk,  Not in running condition 
Floor Price: Php35,000.00 

*more than Fifteen (15) years in Customs custody 

 
 

One (1) unit used Honda Civic A/T 
2006 model, Blue 

With Key, faded paint, flat tires, with dents, Not in running 
condition 

Floor Price: Php150,000.00 

*more than One (1) year and Ten (10) months in Customs  

  custody 

 
 

One (1) unit used Kia Morning red A/T 

VIN KNABK51413AT947211 
Without Key, faded paint, worn out interior, Not in running 

condition, with dents 
Floor Price: Php25,000.00 

*more than Three (3) years in Customs custody 

 
 

One (1) unit used Mercedes Benz Head SE 
VIN WDB1260391A384569 

With Key, worn out body, worn out interior 

Faded paint, worn out tires, Not in running condition 

Floor Price: Php35,000.00 

 
 

One (1) unit used Mercedes Benz S500 Gold A/T 

With Key, sunroof, flat tires, faded paint, Not in running 
condition 

Floor Price: Php250,000.00 

*more than Five (5) years in Customs custody 

 

 
One (1) unit used Mercedes Benz 

With Key, Delapidated, faded paint 
Worn out interiors, worn out tires, Not in running condition 

Floor Price: Php50,000.00 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 



 

 

Page 3 of 7 
 

 
 
Consignee: AB Abdullah 

Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  
Date Stripped: 2-19-2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Consignee: Jarle Tonning 
Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  

Date Stripped: 12-10-2010 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Consignee:  Unknown Consignee 
Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  

Date Stripped: 5-15-2007 
 
 

 
 

 
Consignee:  Jeffrey Exora 
Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  

Date Stripped: 9-19-2009 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Consignee:  Unknown Consignee 
Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  

Date Stripped: unknown 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

One (1) unit used Cherry Cross Easter 

2010 model, white 
With Key, rail roof, rear bumper, faded paint, Not in running 

condition 
Floor Price: Php37,500.00 

*more than Four (4) years in Customs custody 

 
 

 
One (1) unit used Volkswagen Silver 

VIN WVWZZZ1HZRW073185 

With Key, faded paint,  Not in running condition 
Floor Price: Php32,500.00 

*more than Six (6) years in Customs custody 

 
 

 
One (1) unit used Volkswagen Golf GLI A/T 

2010 model 
VIN WVWZZZ1HLSW333689 

With Key, not in running condition 

Worn out interior, faded paint 
  Floor Price: Php32,500.00 

*more than Six (6) years in Customs custody 

 

 

 
One (1) unit used BMW 530i A/T 

VIN WBAHE210006E62905 
With Key, faded paint, flat tires 

Worn out interiors,  Not in running condition 

With hole in the hood   
Floor Price: Php50,000.00 

*more than Six (6) years in Customs custody 

 

 

One (1) unit used Mercedes Benz C280 
VIN WDBHA23G1WA633404 

With Key, faded paint, flat tires,  Not in running condition 
Floor Price: Php70,000.00 
*more than Ten (10) years in Customs custody 

 
 

 
One (1) unit used Lexus ES330 A/T 

2004 model 

VIN JTHBA306040016384 
With Key, faded paint, rusty, worn out interior,  Not in running 

condition 
Floor Price: Php71,976.00 
*more than Seven (7) years in Customs custody 

 

 

 

One (1) unit used Porshe 9245 
VIN WPOZZZ92ZHN400311 

With Key, faded paint, worn out interior 
Worn out tires,  Not in running condition 

Floor Price: Php35,000.00 
 

 

 

 



 

 

Page 4 of 7 
 

 

Consignee:  Unknown Consignee 
Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  

Date Stripped: August 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Consignee:  Vander Laan 

Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  
Date Stripped: 12-4-2006 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Consignee:  Unknown Consignee 

Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  
Date Stripped: 12-20-2013 
 

 

 

 

 

Consignee:  Gani Pascual 

Part of A.P. No. 0027-2017  
Date Stripped:4-15-2009 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Floor Price: Php2,177,276.00 

 

One (1) unit used Chrysler 
VIN 2C3AA63H75H127521 

With Key, faded paint, flat tires,  Not in running condition 
Floor Price: Php250,000.00 

*more than Two (2) years in Customs custody 

 
 

 
One (1) unit used Mercedes Benz 

VIN WDB207J211F081846 
With Key, sunroof, faded paint 

Not in running condition 

With 2 boxes used Mags 
Floor Price: Php50,000.00 

*more than Ten (10) years in Customs custody 

 
 

 
One (1) unit used Mercedes Benz E300 

VIN WDB1243931F131321 
With Key, faded paint, flat tires,  Not in running condition 

Floor Price: Php50,000.00 

*more than Three (3) years in Customs custody 

 

 
 

One (1) unit used Mercedes Benz C240 A/T (RHD) 

VIN WDB2020262F913844 
Without Key, faded paint, worn out interior,  Not in running 

condition   
Note: Right Hand Drive 

          No issuance of Certificate of Payment (CP) 

          For spare parts only 

*more than Eight (8) years in Customs custody 

Floor Price: Php52,800.00 
 
 

 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-Stalag  

 

4. Sale Lot No. 10-073-2017 

 
Consignee:  EMT Trading 

A.P. No. 0042-2017, 0046-2017 
               0049-2017, 0050-2017 

               0055-2017, 0059-2017 
               0087-2017, 0088-2017 
               0094-2017 

Date of Arrival:  
                           5-29-2017 

                           5-21-2017 
                           5-31-2017 
                           5-28-2017 

                           5-30-2017 
                           6-2-2017 

                           7-1-2017 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
1x40’ Bosch Hardware, Car Accs., Air Filter, Machine Parts,  
Pet Cage, Cookware, Bearing for Motor Cycles, Electronic 

Telescope w/ accs., furniture, Air Filter for Truck, Tea Pot, Lens in 
red pouch, Water Filter, Motor Cycle accs., Long Ruler w/ cover, 

Dynamo, Accessories, Parafin Wax, Pedal Piano Fitness Frame for 
Baby, Hanging Wall Organizer, Pillow, Heat Pad, Bed Sheet, 
Storage Box, Bag Fabrics, Water Pump, Painting Materials, 

Aluminum Foil, Palstic Cover, Plastic Cups, Seat Cover, Assorted 
Gloves, Wood Frame, Machine Parts, Bearing, Bus Windshield. 

 

Note: * not included in Auction (Subject items for   

 Condemnation at Eco-Safe) (Already Segregated at ICTSI-CFS3) 

747 pkgs. IPR Slippers(including Adidas Sandals, Marvel Comic 
Printed Slippers), cartons Beauty Products, boxes asstd. Items 

including Chinese food stuff, powder seasoning, lotion, Chinese 
brand diaper, Food stuff, asstd. Electronic Beauty products, clothing 
and food stuff, 

Baby Diapers, asstd. Herbal Medicines, asstd. Item w/ food stuff, 
Sulfur Soap in Chinese character 

Container No. UETU5100426 

Floor Price: Php250,000.00 
XXXXXXXXXX 

     



 

 

Page 5 of 7 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1x40’ 328 boxes of knockdown bicycle (BRAND: A.S. Fortune 
Bike MTB, 3 Sacks Bicycle Pedals 

Container No. PONU7314170 

Floor Price: Php475,928.00 

XXXXXXXXXX 
 
 

1x40’ 1,092 boxes (5 Pcs. Per box) of Pensonic and Arirang  
           DVD  Player 

Container No. SNBU8191279 

Floor Price: Php3,248,700.00 
XXXXXXXXXX 

 

 

 

1x40’ 528 pkgs. Unihome heating cup, Unitech Faucet and parts, 
Cooking Pot 

Container No. UETU5095612 

Floor Price: Php396,000.00 

XXXXXXXXXX 
 
 

1x40’ Michigan Vintage Hoodie, Micro Packaging Tape, Personal 
Effects, Motor Cycle Accs., Rolled Steel Screen, 7 units three-phase 

asynchronous motor, Grocery strollers, metal frame/parts. 
Container No. MCLU6002358 

Floor Price: Php500,000.00 

XXXXXXXXXX 
 

 
1x40’ Bhenshoppe jeans, Rolled Fabrics, Knockdown Office Chairs 
Sacks of stones. 

Note: * not included in Auction (Subject items for   

Condemnation at Eco-Safe) (Already Segregated at ICTSI-CFS3) 

30 boxes IPR Tribal Jeans 
Container No. TCKU9885471 

Floor Price: Php500,000.00 

XXXXXXXXXX 
 

 
1x40’ Pitcher, Buster multi Functional Pump, Dress Lock,  
Marbles (toy), Classic Pump, Hanging Window Lock, AG Bottle, 

Thumbtacks, Pot Pad Heat Proof Gloves, Net Scrubber, Hand Pump 
(Bree Brand), Walker, Crystal Air Freshner, Troller, Screw, Nail,  

Bolt Lock, Hook, Neck Pillow, hinges, Telescopic Cloth Hanger, 
Glassware, Glass Candy Jar, Hair Accessories, Head Band, Color 
Toys, Wood Chiesel Set, Glass Ashtray, Sterling Cover, Mirror, 

Assorted Stones, Hair Net, Sponge, Speaker Parts, Staple Wire, 
Curtain Rod  

Container No. TGBU5131879 

Floor Price: Php850,000.00 
XXXXXXXXXX 

 

1x40’ Electric fan motor w/o case,  Electric fan motor with case, 

Plastic bag, Fan parts, Cord, Electric fan parts, Electric fan front 
cover,  Electric fan back cover , Buddha statue made of wood, 
Frame made of plastic, Electric Fan Switch, Knockdown Wood 

Furniture,  Screw and Bolts, Electric Fan Stand, Certified Products 
Stickers. 

Container No. EISU9390872 

Floor Price: Php850,000.00 
XXXXXXXXXX 

 
 



 

 

Page 6 of 7 
 

 

 

 
 

Terms and Conditions of Public Auction: 

 

 
 

1. Filing of Bidder’s Registration Form (with name, address and TIN), together with the latest certified true copy of Income and/or 

Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) with a validated tax payment made thereon  

at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction. 

 
2. Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address and TIN to be made with the Chief, ACDD one (1) day 

before the date of actual bidding until exactly an hour immediately preceding the time of actual bidding; thereafter registration is 

closed. 

 

3. Payment of non-refundable Php2,020.00 Registration Fee. 
 

 

4. Posting of duly receipted bond in cash or, manager’s check particularly sugar shipments (which shall be subject to verification with 

the issuing bank) in an amount equivalent to twenty percent (20%) of the floor price for each sale lot. The bond shall be refunded to 

the losing bidder after the closing of the auction. The bond shall not, however, be required when the floor price of a sale lot is less than 
ten thousand pesos (Php10,000.00). Must be submitted at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction. 

 

 

5. Payment of highest bidder in cash or manager’s check at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid price on the spot upon announcement of 

the winning bid as duly certified to by the Auction Committee and the COA representative. The remaining balance of 50% shall be 
paid on the succeeding business day. 

 

6. Payments with Cashier’s / Manager’s Check / Cash to the BOC / MICP shall bear the following: 

a. BUREAU OF CUSTOMS IFO NAME OF BIDDER. 

 
7. The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids, which shall be submitted and opened in public by the Auction Committee at  a 

time, date and place specified in the Notice of Auction Sale.  

 

 

8. The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except when clustering occurs.  Clustering occurs when the difference between the 
highest and the second highest bid is within ten percent (10%) of the highest bid. In such case, an open-bidding shall be conducted 

among the bidders of the particular sale lot who are present with the highest bid serving as the new floor price. Only bids raised by 

three percent (3%) more than the new floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the open-bidding shall be declared as the 

winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner. 

 
 

9. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following circumstances occurs: 

 

a. When there is only sealed bid, the same shall not be opened; 

b. When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price; 
c. When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 9 thereof, said bidder shall be 

disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and when applicable, the negotiated sale thereof without prejudice 

to the forfeiture of the cash bond and any payment made and imposition of other sanctions as may be warranted. 

 

 
10. When a failed bidding is declared, the sale lot shall be offered in a second auction to be held on the third business day after the first 

failed auction at the same floor price without need of further advertisement/posting. In case of perishable goods, the second auction 

shall be conducted on the first business day following the first failed bidding. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Floor Price: Php7.320,628.00 

 

 
 
 

1x40’ Brand New Ladies Bra (brand: Chu Li Fang) 
(assorted colors) 

Brand New Ladies Panty 
 

Note: * not included in Auction (Subject items for   

Condemnation at Eco-Safe) (Already Segregated at ICTSI-CFS3) 
10 bales kids brief underwear (IPR-ADIDAS, PUMA, POLO) 

Container No. TEMU6151020 

Floor Price: Php250,000.00 
XXXXXXXXXX 

 

 

 
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-CY 

 



 

 

Page 7 of 7 
 

 

 

 
 

 

11. The sale lots subject of magna scale weighing shall be released only after they have undergone such weighing. Should the result of the 

magna scale weighing for a particular sale lot differ from the approximate weight of the said sale lot stated in this Notice, the 

following shall take effect: 
 

a. Any weight found in excess of the approximate weight of the contents of those containers subject to magna scale weighing 

shall not be considered as part of the sale lot offered for auct ion, provided, however, that in this case it is determined that 

there is excess weight, the winning bidder may purchase the excess weight at the pro-rated bid price per kilo of the winning 

bidder, provided further that the winning bidder shall purchase the whole weight of the excess articles and indicate his 
intention to do so within one day from discovery of the excess. 

 

 

a.1. Pro-rated bid price per kilo shall mean the total bid amount given by the winning bidder during the bidding process 

divided by the published approximate weight of the sale lot. To compute for the total price to be paid for purchasing the 
whole sale lot, the formula to be used is as follow: 

 

  Total Amount to be Paid =     Bid Price x Actual Weight 

                                                                  Approximate weight 

 
To illustrate: assuming that the winning bid price for the Sale Lot 0xx-2015, which has a published approximate weight of 

1,872,000 kilograms, I PhP50,000.00. if the sale lot, after being subject to magna scale weighing, is determined to be 

heavier, say 1,900,000 kilograms, and the winning bidder wishes to acquire the excess, he would have to pay a total of 

50,747,863.25. the total amount has been arrived at by using the aforesaid formula, thus: 

 
 

  Total Amount to be Paid =    PhP50,000.00              x 1,900,000 kgs. 

                                                                          1,872,000 kgs. 

 

Total Amount to be Paid = PhP50,747,863.25 
 

        a.2. should the winning bidder decide to purchase the excess weight, he shall pay the amount for the excess weight within   

five (5) days from demand thereof by the District Collector, or his duty authorized representative; otherwise, the excess 

quantity shall not be considered to have been sold and shall be offered for in the next public auction of the port. 

 
 

12. In case the quantity determined after the magna scale weighing is less than the approximate weight in this Notice, the winning bidder 

shall entitled to a proportionate adjustment of the bid amount based on the actual weight. The same formula as illustrated in 11.a.1 

shall be used in computing for the adjustment in the bid amount based on the actual weight. 

 
13. Compliance of terms & conditions of the release of the cargo by winning bidder like weighing, final counting, etc. 

 

14. Non-compliance with any of the terms and conditions of the Notice of Public Auction shall result in the forfeiture of any payment s 

made by the winning bidder without prejudice to the forfeiture of the subject shipments in favor of the Government. 

 
 

 

         For further details, please contact Mr. Gerardo M. Macatangay, Chief, Auction and Cargo Disposal Division, MICP, Tel No.245-4101 

loc. 2283 or 247-0977. 

 

 

 

 

 


